
SOUTH END CENTRE (E.M.) SCHOOL, HOWRAH 

School Programme - 2023 - 2024 
 

DATE DAY                                PROGRAMME/ FESTIVAL/OCCASION 

20th April Thursday New Academic Session Begins. - 2023 - 2024 

19th May (Friday) to 14th June 

(Wednesday) 
Summer Vacation 

15th June Thursday School Re - opens after Summer Vacation 

22nd June Thursday Declaration of ICSE Project Topics 

31st August Thursday 
Half Yearly Exam Begins (Nursery to IX & XI) 

1st Preparatory Exam Begins (X & XII) 

21st September Thursday 
Returning of Evaluated Answer Scripts of Half Yearly Exam. 

(Nursery to II) 

28th September Thursday 
Returning of Evaluated Answer Scripts of Half Yearly Exam. and 

1st Preparatory Exam. (III to XII) 

5th October Thursday Report Card of Half - Yearly Exam. (Nursery to II) 

12th October Thursday Report Card of Half - Yearly Exam. (III to XII) 

19th October (Thursday) to 

1st November (Wednesday) 
Puja Vacation Begins 

2nd November Thursday School Re - opens after Puja Vacation 

30th November Thursday Last Date of Submission of ICSE & ISC Project 

7th December Thursday 2nd Preparatory Examination Begins (X & XII) 

23rd December Saturday Winter Vacation Begins 

4th January Thursday School reopens after Winter Vacation 

18th January Thursday 
Returning of Evaluated Answer Scripts of 2nd Preparatory Exam. 

(X & XII) 

25th January Thursday Report Card of 2nd Preparatory Examination - X & XII 

4th January Thursday 
Remedial Classes for X & XII and Practice Practical Classes for - 

XII (Science) 

22nd February Thursday Annual Examination for classes - Nursery to IX & XI - Begins. 

6th March Thursday Returning of Evaluated Answer Scripts for classes (Nursery to II) 

14th March Thursday 
Returning of Evaluated Answer Scripts for classes 

(III to V) & (VI - IX & XI) 

21st March Thursday Report Card of Annual Examination - (Nursery to IX & XI) 

** There may be modification to the programme as stated above, upon prior notice. 

** Other academic and co - academic programmes in the school shall be notified as and when finalized. 


